liabilities in the opening retained earnings as of the date of initial application of the standards, 1 January 2018.
Consequently, the revised requirements of the IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments”: Disclosures, have only been applied to the
current period. The comparative period disclosures repeat those disclosures made in the prior year.

The significant accounting policies are described in paragraph (h) Financial instruments of this Note.

The impact on Financial Statements

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement categories in
accordance with IAS 39 into their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

The following table analyses the impact of changes on the Group’s financial assets:

Measurement category Carrying
value per

 IAS 39
(closing

balance at
31 December

2017)

Effect Carrying
value per

IFRS 9
(opening

balance at
1 January

2018)

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Remeasurement Reclassification
ECL Other Mandatory Voluntary

Cash and cash
equivalents L&R AC 7,381 - - - - 7,381

Investments in debt
securities AFS FVOCI 1,486 - - (1,486) - -

Investments in debt
securities AFS

FVTPL
(mandatory) - - - 1,486 - 1,486

Total investments in
debt securities   1,486 - - - - 1,486

Investments in equity
securities AFS FVOCI 1,427 - - (1,427) - -

Investments in equity
securities AFS

FVTPL
(mandatory) - - (6) 1,427 - 1,421

Total investments in
equity securities   1,427 - (6) - - 1,421

Loans and accounts
receivable L&R AC 23,302 (100) - - - 23,202

Total loans and
accounts receivable   23,302 (100) - - - 23,202

Total financial assets   33,596 (100) (6) - - 33,490

PJSC ALROSA
Notes to the IFRS consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
(in millions of Russian roubles, unless otherwise stated)

7

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CRITICAL ESTIMATES
(CONTINUED)

The following table analyses the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on the Group’s reserves and retained earnings as of
1 January 2018:

 Retained earnings  Other reserves  Total
Carrying value per IAS 39 (closing balance at 31 December 2017) 262,708 (18,787) 243,921
Reclassification of investments from measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income to measured at fair value through profit
or loss  561 (561) -
Guarantee recognition  (1,500) - (1,500)
Impairment recognition of investments in equity securities measured
at fair value through profit or loss (6) - (6)
Impairment recognition of loans and accounts receivable measured at
amortised cost (100) - (100)
Carrying value per IFRS 9 (opening balance at 1 January 2018) 261,663 (19,348) 242,315

Reclassifications from available-for-sale to FVTPL

Certain investments in debt securities and in equity securities were reclassified from available-for-sale to financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss (RR’mln 1,486 and RR’mln 1,427 respectively) because financial assets are included into
the trading portfolio of the Group due to transition to IFRS 9. Accordingly accumulated gains for available-for-sale
investments were reclassified to retained earnings in the amount of RR’mln 561 as of January 1, 2018 (note 11).

Guarantee recognition

The Group has guaranteed the obligations of JSC “Aviacompania Yakutiya” to PJSC VTB Bank under the loan agreement

[…]

flows for a period up to 2048. The cash flow projections are based on the technical and economic assessment of the mine
construction, capital investments projection, the period of production, the volumes of confirmed reserves and predictable
resourses and the forecast of prices for rough diamonds. In respect of the ore resourses included in the calculation,
management of the Group with high degree of probability assesses the extraction of the reserves and cash flows from them.
The most sensitive assumptions used to determine the value in use are:

 capital expenditures;

 the exchange rate of the Russian rouble to the dollar;

 the projected volume of extraction of the ore;

 a discount rate (based on WACC);

 ore resourses.

Based on the impairment test, the recoverable amount of the assets of the Mir mine, which representing a separate CGU,
exceeds the their carrying value amounted to RR’mln 5,214. The result of the test is very sensitive to changes in all the
above assumptions. The sensitivity of the value of use, determined by the results of testing for impairment of the property,
plant and equipment to these parameters, is given in the table below:

Change in assumption:
capital expenditure, % (30%) (20%) (10%) - 10% 20% 30%
Recoverable amount, RR’mln 19,128 16,038 12,947 9,857 6,767 3,677 587
Change in assumption:
the exchange rate RR/USD , % (15%) (10%) (5%) - 5% 10% 15%
Recoverable amount, RR’mln (138) 3,194 6,525 9,857 13,189 16,521 19,853
Change in assumption:
the projected volume of extraction, % (15%) (10%) (5%) - 5% 10% 15%
Recoverable amount, RR’mln 1,257 4,124 6,991 9,857 12,724 15,591 18,457
Change in assumption:
discount rate, % 13.8% 14.3% 14.8% 15.3% 15.8% 16.3% 16.8%
Recoverable amount, RR’mln 17,473 14,677 12,147 9,857 7,786 5,911 4,215

If the ore resources are not to be extracted, this will lead to the impairment of the existing PP&E of the mine in full
amount.

Management believes that all assumptions used to determine the value in use of the assets of the Mir mine for testing for
impairment are reasonable and represent the best management’s estimates as at 31 December 2018.

Estimated impairment of goodwill. The Group tests goodwill for impairment at least annually. The recoverable amounts of
cash-generating units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of
estimates as further detailed in note 5.2.